International Food Research Journal 31(5): 1226 - 1239 (October 2024)
Journal homepage: http://www.ifrj.upm.edu.my
______
*Corresponding author.
Email: gitanjalibehera001@gmail.com
Effect of rice, chickpea flour, and mango peel powder on functional,
nutritional, structural, and sensory characteristics of gluten-free pasta
1Sahu, H. K., 1Rayaguru, K., 2*Behera, G., 1Dash, S. K.,

and gluten-free pasta, respectively.
Table 1. Effect of ingredients’ proportion and binding agent on cooking and colour properties of control
and gluten-free pastas.
Sample
no.
Sample code
Proportion of
ingredient
Optimum
cooking time
(min)
Cooking loss
(%)
∆𝑬
RF CF MP G
1 R90/C10/G2.5 90 10 0 2.5 4.25 ± 0.25i 10.20 ± 0.20abcde 9.49 ± 0.03j
2 R90/C10/G3.5 90 10 0 3.5 5.25 ± 0.25ghi 9.76 ± 0.48bcdef 6.72 ± 0.06k
3 R90/C10/G4.5 90 10 0 4.5 5.33 ± 0.28fghi 9.30 ± 0.60defgh 6.92 ± 0.25k
4 R80/C20/G2.5 80 20 0 2.5 5.00 ± 0.50hi 9.88 ± 0.12bcdef 14.46 ± 0.18i
5 R80/C20/G3.5 80 20 0 3.5 6.00 ± 0.25efgh 8.00 ± 1.00ghijk 4.84 ± 0.05l
6 R80/C20/G4.5 80 20 0 4.5 6.00 ± 0.25efg 7.93 ± 0.07hijk 3.48 ± 0.11m
7 R70/C30/G2.5 70 30 0 2.5 5.25 ± 0.25ghi 9.00 ± 0.24efghi 8.59 ± 0.16j
8 R70/C30/G3.5 70 30 0 3.5 7.00 ± .025cde 7.56 ± 0.32jk 6.28 ± 0.34k
9 R70/C30/G4.5 70 30 0 4.5 8.00 ± 0.75bc 7.20 ± 0.20k 3.08 ± 0.02m
10 R90/C10/M5/G2.5 90 10 5 2.5 5.25 ± 0.25ghi 10.45 ± 0.05abcd 18.62 ± 0.23ef
11 R90/C10/M5/G3.5 90 10 5 3.5 5.48 ± 0.25fghi 9.96 ± 0.06bcdef 20.41 ± 0.08cd
12 R90/C10/M5/G4.5 90 10 5 4.5 6.00 ± .0.25efgh 8.60 ± 0.40fghijk 21.21 ± 0.21bc
13 R80/C20/M5/G2.5 80 20 5 2.5 5.50 ± 0.50fgh 11.00 ± 0.05ab 17.05 ± 0.21gh
14 R80/C20/M5/G3.5 80 20 5 3.5 6.00 ± 0.25efgh 10.80 ± 0.30abc 14.53 ± 0.27i
15 R80/C20/M5/G4.5 80 20 5 4.5 6.50 ± 0.50def 9.60 ± 0.20bcdefg 16.52 ± 0.10h
16 R70/C30/M5/G2.5 70 30 5 2.5 5.50 ± 0.50fgh 8.86 ± 0.16efghij 16.20 ± 0.08h
17 R70/C30/M5/G3.5 70 30 5 3.5 8.00 ± 0.50bc 8.25 ± 0.25ghijk 17.18 ± 0.08gh
18 R70/C30/M5/G4.5 70 30 5 4.5 8.83 ± 0.52ab 7.68 ± 0.38ijk 18.91 ± 0.06ef
19 R90/C10/M10/G3.5 90 10 10 3.5 6.25 ± 0.25efg 10.52 ± 0.27abcd 21.52 ± 0.22bc
20 R90/C10/M10/G4.5 90 10 10 4.5 7.00 ± 0.50cde 9.92 ± 0.16bcdef 21.97 ± 0.11b
21 R80/C20/M10/G3.5 80 20 10 3.5 7.00 ± 0.50cde 11.60 ± 0.60a 14.53 ± 0.27i
22 R80/C20/M10/G4.5 80 20 10 4.5 7.50 ± 50cd 7.94 ± 0.68hijk 17.88 ± 1.72fg
23 R70/C30/M10/G3.5 70 30 10 3.5 9.00 ± 0.25ab 9.58 ± 0.84cdefg 19.49 ± 0.24de
24 R70/C30/M10/G4.5 70 30 10 4.5 10.00 ± 0.25a 8.89 ± 0.89efghij 26.59 ± 0.19a
Control Control  9.20 ± 0.20 6.49 ± 0.42
R: rice flour; C: chickpea flour; M: mango peel powder; and G: guar gum. Values are mean ± S.D. Means in the
same column followed by similar lowercase superscripts are not significantly different (p < 0.05).
1231                    Sahu, H. K., et al./IFRJ 31(5): 1226 - 1239